COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION OF THE OPERATING)
CAPACITY OF MARTIN COUNTY WATER) CASE NO. 2016-00142
DISTRICT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.280)

ORDER

On April 11, 2016, the Commission entered an Order to open this investigation into Martin County Water District ("Martin District"). The Order requires, among other things, Martin District to file responses to Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information ("Staff's Initial Request")¹ within 14 days of the date of the Order.² Additionally, the Order requires Martin District to appear at an informal conference with Commission Staff on May 17, 2016, for the purpose of discussing the actions necessary to cure the operating deficiencies of Martin District.³

On April 27, 2016, Martin District, by counsel, filed a Motion for Extension of Time ("Motion for Extension") up to and including May 9, 2016, in which to file its responses to Staff's Initial Request.⁴ Martin District states that it is utilizing its "best efforts to be fully and completely responsive" and requires the extension of time.⁵ The

¹ Order (Ky. PSC Apr. 11, 2016), Appendix H.

² Id. at 8.

³ Id

⁴ Motion for Extension (filed Apr. 27, 2016) at 1.

⁵ *Id*.

Commission finds good cause to grant Martin District's Motion for Extension. We further find, on our own motion, that the informal conference should be rescheduled to May 18, 2016, at 1:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Martin District's Motion for Extension is granted. Martin District's responses to Staff's Initial Request shall be filed on or before May 9, 2016.
- The informal conference scheduled for May 17, 2016, is rescheduled to May 18, 2016, at 1:00 p.m. Eastern Daylight Time, for the purpose of discussing the actions necessary to cure the operating deficiencies of Martin District.
- All other provisions of the Commission's April 11, 2016 Order not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 0 5 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

*Martin County Water District 387 East Main Street, Suite 140 Inez, KY 41224

*Martin County Water District Martin County Water District 387 East Main Street, Suite 140 Inez, KY 41224